COASTAL CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION, INC., a 
Florida not for profit corporation, with its principal address at 4061 
Forrestal Avenue, St. 8, Orlando, FL 32806, hereinafter, “CCA”. 

R E C I T A L S; 
WHEREAS, CCA desires to contribute to County’s  artificial reef program the 

sum of   One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ( $110,000.00), such payment to be 
made to COUNTY by July 11, 2025, to offset the $219,000  stated cost to fund an 
artificial reef deployment outlined in the State of Florida Department of 
Transportation Locally Funded Agreement FM Number 445618-1-52-01 which is